

No. 18-1259

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRETT JONES,  
*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Mississippi Court of Appeals**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented. . . . .	i
Table of authorities. . . . .	v
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Summary of facts and case. . . . .	2
Summary of argument. . . . .	4
Argument. . . . .	6

### I

As a sentence eligibility factor, “irreparable corruption” or “permanent incorrigibility” would be unconstitutionally vague. . . . .	6
A. Eligibility factors and vagueness. . . . .	6
B. Factors mandated by case law. . . . .	8

### II

<i>Montgomery</i> contradicts both <i>Miller</i> and itself, and it should be limited to its core holding. . . . .	10
A. <i>Montgomery</i> contradicts <i>Miller</i> . . . . .	10
B. <i>Montgomery</i> contradicts <i>Montgomery</i> . . . . .	14

### III

The arc of Eighth Amendment jurisprudence should bend back toward the original understanding, not further away from it. . . . .	16
---	----

**IV**

*Miller* is best understood as importing the *Woodson* rule from capital cases plus the *Eddings* rule as applied to youth-related mitigation, and nothing more. . . . . 20

    A. *Miller* and the capital cases. . . . . 20

    B. The excessive breadth of *Lockett*. . . . . 24

    C. Preserving *Montgomery*'s core holding, if necessary. . . . . 26

Conclusion. . . . . 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	24
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U. S. 99 (2013).....	16, 17, 27
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U. S. 466 (2000).....	7, 16, 27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U. S. 304 (2002).....	9
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U. S. 212 (2006).....	22
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U. S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2206, 201 L. Ed. 2d 507 (2018).....	17
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U. S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	11
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U. S. 584 (1977).....	8, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U. S. 36 (2004). . . .	17
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982). . .	15, 21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U. S. 782 (1982).....	9
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U. S. 353 (2008). . . . .	17
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U. S. 420 (1980). . . . .	7
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U. S. 461 (1993). . . . .	6, 25
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U. S. 48 (2010). . . . .	9, 20
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U. S. 314 (1987). . . . .	26
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U. S. 729 (2009).....	17

<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U. S. 638 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616, 193 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2016) . . . . .	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U. S. 591 (2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013). . . . .	3, 4, 28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 725 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011) . . . . .	3
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 626 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) . . . . .	2, 3, 4
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 312 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U. S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021, 206 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2020) . . . . .	24
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U. S. 407 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U. S. 375 (1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978). . . . .	6, 21, 24
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U. S. 667 (1971) . . . . .	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U. S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . . . .	12
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 919, 206 L. Ed. 2d 250 (Feb. 26, 2020) . . . . .	4
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U. S. 356 (1988). . . . .	7
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 589 U. S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 702, 206 L. Ed. 2d 69 (2020) . . . . .	7

<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012) . . . . .	3, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U. S. 37 (1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U. S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) . . . . .	9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U. S. 719 (1992) . . . . .	18
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U. S. 242 (1976) . . . . .	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 584 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U. S. 551 (2005) . . . . .	9, 20
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U. S. 66 (1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	28
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U. S. 1 (2005) . . . . .	27
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U. S. 274 (2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U. S. 137 (1987) . . . . .	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958) . . . . .	19
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U. S. 967 (1994) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U. S. 220 (2005) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U. S. 323 (1950) . . . . .	29
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U. S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U. S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	21, 28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U. S. 862 (1983) . . . . .	7

**United States Statutes**

18 U. S. C. § 1111. . . . . 27  
18 U. S. C. § 3591 *et seq.* . . . . 27  
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2)(A). . . . . 27  
28 U. S. C. § 2244(d)(1)(C). . . . . 27

**Rules of Court**

Fed. Rule Evid. 1002. . . . . 13  
Fed. Rule Evid. 802. . . . . 13

**Secondary Authorities**

ALI, Model Penal Code (1985). . . . . 9  
Blackstone, W., Commentaries  
(1st ed. 1769). . . . . 9, 19  
Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death:  
Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism,  
17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 131 (2019). . 6, 16, 18, 19, 25  
Stinneford, The Original Meaning of “Unusual”:  
The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel  
Innovation, 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1739 (2008). . . . . 19
